
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.768

TO BE ANSWERED ON 25
TH

JULY, 2023


NATIONAL PROGRAMME FOR DAIRY DEVELOPMENT


768. SHRI RAJIV PRATAP RUDY:


Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

मत्स्यपाऱन, पशुपाऱन और डयेरी मंत्री
be pleased to state:

(a) the details of State Cooperative Dairy Federations, District Cooperative Mild Producers Union,

Self Help Groups (SHGs) in the country, State/UT-wise including Saran district of Bihar;

(b) the funds released under the National Programme for Dairy Development during the last three years, State/UT-wise including Saran district of Bihar;and

(c) thenumber of projects and proposals received and sanctioned thereunder,State/UT-wise

including Bihar?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER FOR FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA)


(a) State/UT-wisedetails of number of State Cooperative Dairy Federations, District Cooperative

Milk Producers Union & Self Help Groups (mobilised under DeendayalAntyodayaYojana-National rural Livelihood Mission(DAY-NRLM) in the country is at Annexure-I.In Saran District of Bihar,

32813 number of SHGs are mobilized under (DAY-NRLM)

(b)State/UT-wise funds released including Saran district of Bihar under the National Programme for

Dairy Development during the last three years is at Annexure-II.

(c) State/UT-wise number of project proposals received andsanctioned by the Department under

NPDDscheme is at Annexure-III.


****


Annexure-I

Details of state/ UT wise State Cooperative Dairy Federations and District Cooperative Milk

Unions in the country is as under:-


S. No. State/ UT

State Dairy

Federations/ Apex

Bodies*

Milk Unions*

SHGs formed

under DAY-

NRLM
#


1 Andaman 0 0 1199

2 Arunachal 0 0 8197

3 Andhra Pradesh 1 3 853158

4 Assam 0 3 344109

5 Bihar 1 9 1096939

6 Chhattisgarh 1 0 263465

7 Daman DIU & NH 0 0 956

8 Goa 1  0 3659

9 Gujarat 1 22 271941

10 Haryana 1 6 57625

11 Himachal Pradesh 1 3 42691

12 Jammu & Kashmir 1 2 81797

13 Jharkhand 1  0 279334

14 Karnataka 1 15 276655

15 Kerala 1 3 254902

16 Ladakh 0 0 585

17 Lakshadweep 0 0 328

18 Madhya Pradesh 1 6 443737

19 Maharashtra 1 28 599750

20 Manipur 0 1 7756

21 Meghalaya 0 4 43971

22 Mizoram 0 4 9574

23 Nagaland 1 3 14283

24 Odisha 1 12 530577

25 Puducherry 0 1 4412

26 Punjab 1 11 41005

27 Rajasthan 1 24 309955

28 Sikkim 0 2 5699

29 Tamil Nadu 1 27 321687

30 Telangana 1 2 439672

31 Tripura 0 2 48881

32 Uttar Pradesh 1 20 722032

33 Uttarakhand 1 13 57627

34 West Bengal 1 14 1075991

  TOTAL 22 240 8514149

Source: *NDDB, #Department of Rural Development

DAY-NRLM- DeendayalAntyodayaYojana-National rural Livelihood Mission


Annexure-II

State-wise fund released under “National Programme for Dairy Development” (NPDD)

scheme during last three years (As on 18.07.2023)

(Rs in crore)

S. No. Name of State Funds Released

Component A
#


1 Andhra Pradesh 40.07

2 Arunachal Pradesh 0.00

3 Assam 0.00

4 Bihar 102.41

5 Chhattisgarh 2.51

6 Goa 0.40

7 Gujarat 141.40

8 Haryana 5.03

9 Himachal Pradesh 21.39

10 Jammu & Kashmir 83.68

11 Jharkhand 4.11

12 Karnataka 125.36

13 Kerala 33.23

14 Madhya Pradesh 10.13

15 Maharashtra 23.51

16 Manipur 14.17

17 Meghalaya 30.97

18 Mizoram 0.20

19 Nagaland 4.11

20 Odisha 11.77

21 Puducherry 0.39

22 Punjab 64.37

23 Rajasthan 57.59

24 Sikkim 21.67

25 Tamil Nadu 70.83

26 Telangana 18.50

27 Tripura 0.79

28 Uttar Pradesh 0.00

29 Uttarakhand 9.32

30 West Bengal 0.71

  Total 898.65

Component B- Dairying through Cooperatives*

1 National dairy Development Board (NDDB) 9.31

# Under Component A, funds were released to State Implementing Agency of the scheme

*Under Component B, funds were released to NDDB for projects approved in Bihar, Uttar

Pradesh and Telangana


Annexure-III

State-wise number of project proposals received from State Government and sanctionedby

the Department under NPDD scheme (till 18.07.2023)

S. No. Name of State
No. of projects

received

No. of projects

sanctioned

Component A

1 Andhra Pradesh 5 4

2 Arunachal Pradesh 2 2

3 Assam 3 2

4 Bihar 17 17

5 Chhattisgarh 3 3

6 Goa 2 2

7 Gujarat 6 6

8 Haryana 4 4

9 Himachal Pradesh 5 5

10 Jammu & Kashmir 4 4

11 Jharkhand 2 2

12 Karnataka 13 13

13 Kerala 13 12

14 Madhya Pradesh 12 12

15 Maharashtra 7 4

16 Manipur 3 3

17 Meghalaya 6 6

18 Mizoram 3 3

19 Nagaland 4 4

20 Odisha 7 7

21 Puducherry 4 4

22 Punjab 9 9

23 Rajasthan 25 25

24 Sikkim 6 6

25 Tamil Nadu 9 8

26 Telangana 7 7

27 Tripura 3 3

28 Uttar Pradesh 7 7

29 Uttarakhand 4 4

30 West Bengal 3 3

  Total 198 191

Component B- Dairying through Cooperatives

1 Andhra Pradesh 1 1

2 Bihar 4 4

3 Madhya Pradesh 1 1

4 Punjab 2 2

5 Rajasthan 5 5

6 Telangana 1 1

7 Uttar Pradesh 7 7

8 Uttarakhand 1 1

 Total 22 22

